

Landscape Referral Response

Application Number:	DA2024/1310
Date:	11/10/2024
Proposed Development:	Demolition of existing structures and construction of a three (3) storey light industrial building including basement car parking and signage
Responsible Officer:	Kye Miles
Land to be developed (Address):	Lot 6 DP 1521 , 2 Sydenham Road BROOKVALE NSW 2100

Reasons for referral

This application seeks consent for the following:

- Construction / development works within 5 metres of a tree or
- New residential works with three or more dwellings. (RFB's, townhouses, seniors living, guesthouses, etc). or
- Mixed use developments containing three or more residential dwellings.
- New Dwellings or

Officer comments

The application seeks consent for: Demolition of existing structures and construction of a three (3) storey light industrial building including basement car parking and signage.

The Landscape Plan prepared by Plot is noted.

The Landscape Plans indicate planting of trees shrubs and groundcovers in the front and side setbacks, as well as street tree planting to Sydenham Road. The site currently provides little by way of soft landscape elements.

No objections are raised regarding landscape issues subject to conditions.

The proposal is therefore supported.

Note: Should you have any concerns with the referral comments above, please discuss these with the Responsible Officer.

Recommended Landscape Conditions:

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

Street Tree Planting

DA2024/1310 Page 1 of 2



Street tree planting shall be installed in accordance with the following: 2 x *Lophostemon conferta*, located as indicated on the Landscape Plan prepared by Plot.

- a) All street trees shall be a minimum pre-ordered planting size of 75 litres, and shall meet the requirements of Natspec Specifying Trees. All street trees shall be planted into a prepared planting hole 1m x 1m x 600mm depth, backfilled with a sandy loam mix or approved similar, mulched to 75mm depth minimum and maintained, including a four post and top and mid rail timber tree guard, and watered until established.
- b) Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Principal Certifier prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate.

Reason: To maintain environmental and streetscape amenity.

Landscape Completion

Landscape works are to be implemented in accordance with the Landscape Plan Issue B dated 27/09/2024 prepared by Plot Design Group, and inclusive of the following conditions:

- all tree planting shall be a minimum pre-ordered planting size of 75 litres or as otherwise scheduled if greater in size; generally selected from Northern Beaches Council's Native Plant Species Guide, or Council's Tree Guide; to achieve at least (insert) metres height at maturity; meet the requirements of Natspec Specifying Trees; planted into a prepared planting hole 1m x 1m x 600mm depth, backfilled with a sandy loam mix or approved similar, mulched to 75mm depth minimum and maintained, and watered until established;
- b) tree, shrub and groundcover planting shall be installed as indicated on the approved Landscape Plan Issue B dated 27/09/2024 prepared by Plot Design Group,

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, details (from a qualified landscape architect, landscape designer or horticulturalist) shall be submitted to the Principal Certifier, certifying that the landscape works have been completed in accordance with any conditions of consent.

Reason: Environmental amenity.

ON-GOING CONDITIONS THAT MUST BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES

Landscape Maintenance

If any landscape materials/components or planting under this consent fails, they are to be replaced with similar materials/components. Trees, shrubs and groundcovers required to be planted under this consent are to be mulched, watered and fertilised as required at the time of planting. If any tree, shrub or groundcover required to be planted under this consent fails, they are to be replaced with similar species to maintain the landscape theme and be generally in accordance with the approved Landscape Plan(s) and any conditions of consent.

The approved landscape area shall in perpetuity remain as planting under the development consent.

Reason: To maintain local environmental amenity.

DA2024/1310 Page 2 of 2